

No. 18-2611

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MISSOURI BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOROTHY TAYLOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
(Case No. 2:13-cv-04034)

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE SHOW-ME INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 13, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CLEAR TRAJECTORY OF SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE HAS BEEN TOWARD GREATER FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR COMMERCIAL SPEECH.	6
II. MISSOURI’S TIED-HOUSE LAW REGULATES SPEECH, NOT CONDUCT.....	14
III. MISSOURI’S TIED-HOUSE LAW FAILS <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i>	20
A. Restricting Truthful Alcohol Advertising Neither Directly Advances Missouri’s Stated Interest Nor Materially Alleviates the Relevant Harms.....	21
B. Section 311.070 Is Not Narrowly Tailored and Restricts More Speech than Necessary.....	29
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>1-800-411-PAIN Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	2, 4, 9, 10, 12, 18, 28, 31
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	7
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	9, 22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	18
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	9, 29
<i>Discount Tobacco City</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 418 (1993)	9, 21, 22, 29
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	16, 17, 20

	Page(s)
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	9, 13, 26, 27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15
<i>L.L. Nelson Enterprises, Inc. v. County of St. Louis</i> , 673 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	10
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	4
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass'n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017)	4, 27, 31
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	12
<i>Northcutt v. McKibben</i> , 159 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. Ct. App. 1942)	6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	23
<i>Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006)	18

	Page(s)
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	10
<i>Retail Dig. Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1, 10, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	1, 3, 11, 16, 35
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	9, 29, 30, 34
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	12
<i>Va. State Board of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
27 U.S.C. § 205	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.2.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.1.....	3, 17, 18, 25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.11.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.3(3)	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.4.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.4(1)(b)	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.4(10)	3, 18, 19, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.185.....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.190.1.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.195.3.....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.195.5.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer</i> “ <i>Right to Know</i> ,” 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)	13
Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, <i>Who’s Afraid of Commercial</i> <i>Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990).....	14

Page(s)

Martin H. Redish, *Commercial Speech, First Amendment Intuitionism, and the Twilight Zone of Viewpoint Discrimination*, 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 67 (2007) 13, 14

David C. Vladeck, *Lessons from a Story Untold: Nike v. Kasky Reconsidered*, 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev 1049 (2004) 10
